processes and to measure operating performance for some management compensation purposes. Any analysis of non-
GAAP financial measures should be used only in conjunction with results presented in accordance with GAAP. A
reconciliation of these non-GAAP financial measures with the most directly comparable financial measures calculated in
accordance with GAAP follows:

   Qua   rter 3L3Harris   CALENDAR YEAR 2020 SECOND QUARTER EARNINGS PRESENTATION

Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Financial Measures –
Earnings Release Information

L3 Pre-Merger Adjusted Free Cash Flow

Quarter Ended Two Quarters Ended
($ in millions) June 28, 2019 June 28, 2019

Net cash provided by operating activities $ 221 $ 414

Less capital expenditures, net of dispositions  (52)  (98)
Free cash flow  169  316
Net cash provided by operating activities of discontinued operations  —  (19)
Tax and transaction payments related to divestitures  —  1
Cash used for deal and integration costs  51  68

Adjusted free cash flow $ 220 $ 366

   Qua   rter 4L3Harris   CALENDAR YEAR 2020 SECOND QUARTER EARNINGS PRESENTATION

Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Financial Measures –
Earnings Release Information

Organic Revenue

($ in millions) Calendar 2019
Pro Forma1 Adjustment (A) Organic

Revenue
Consolidated $ 18,097 $ (420) $ 17,677
Space and Airborne Systems segment  4,689  (12)  4,677
Communication Systems segment  4,278  (21)  4,257
Aviation Systems segment  3,917  (364)  3,553

(A) Adjustments to exclude revenue attributable to each divested business for the portion of calendar 2019 that is equivalent to the portion of fiscal 2020 following the
date the business was divested.

"Pro forma" refers to actual GAAP revenue for the second half of 2019 combined with revenue for the first and second quarters of 2019 in the pro forma condensed combined income statement
information (prepared in a manner consistent with Article 11 of Regulation S-X) included in L3Harris' Current Report on Form 8-K filed on May 4, 2020.

   Qua   rter 5L3Harris   CALENDAR YEAR 2020 SECOND QUARTER EARNINGS PRESENTATION